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EXHIBIT 1
ORDINANCE NO. 2021-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, SETTING AND AMENDING THE WATER
AND WASTEWATER RATES AND ADOPTING A WATER AND
WASTEWATER RATE INCREASE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022; AND
PROVIDNG FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 30, Article I, Section 30-3(b); Rates, fees, and charges
generally. Any rate, fee, or charge provided for in this chapter shall be set as approved by the city
commission; and

WHEREAS, notice of the proposed fee increase has been provided in accordance with
Florida Statute Section 180.136.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are confirmed as true and incorporated
herein.

SECTION 2. The "Schedule of Fees and Charges" dated October 1, 2021, which is on
file with the City Clerk, shall include the following, adopted as the schedule of fees and charges

applicable in the City of Hallandale Beach for water and waste water charges and services rendered

by the City, on or after October 1, 2021

Current Rate Proposed Rate

Increase
Water Sewer Water Sewer
FY2021 FY2022

Monthly Base Charge, per unit | $20.96 $20.61 $21.59 $21.02

Monthly rate per 1,000 gallons:

0-2,000 $1.13 $4.21 $1.16 $4.29

2,001 - 5,000 $1.21 $4.36 $1.25 $4.45

5,001 - 10,000 $1.58 $4.55 $1.63 $4.64

10,001 - 25,000 $2.48 $5.05 $2.55 $5.15

25,001 and over $2.71 $5.31 $2.79 $5.42
ORD. NO. 2021-

FILE NO. 21-408



23
24
25
26

27
28

29
30

31
32
33

34
35

36
37
38

39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

SECTION 3. The City Manager is authorized to promulgate and publish such fees and
charges and shall insure the proper collection and accounting of all monies arising therefrom. In the
event of doubt or ambiguity, the City Manager is authorized to determine the appropriate fee.

SECTION 4. Conflict. All ordinances, parts of ordinances, resolutions, or parts of

resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed, to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 5. Severability. Should any provision of this Ordinance be declared by a court

of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance
as a whole or any portion thereof, other than the part that is declared to be invalid.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and
adoption.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on 1st reading, on September 13th, 2021

PASSED AND ADOPTED on 2nd reading, on September 27th, 2021.

JOY F. COOPER
MAYOR

ATTEST:

JENORGEN GUILLEN
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FORM

JENNIFER MERINO
CITY ATTORNEY
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